





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HO'BLE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-389/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 11th June, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Engo Melo, Alinye, Anini, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh,

PIN-791102,(M) 9233741949

Vs

Respondent: Ms Pimimya Micro, the Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o Deputy Commissioner Anini, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792110.

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Engo Melo, Alinye, Anini, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o Deputy Commissioner Anini, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 16/03/2023 regarding Advance Landing Ground, Alinye.

The 6th hearing is held on 11th June, 2024 as scheduled. Ms Pimimya Micro, the Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o Deputy Commissioner Anini, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh and the Appellant shri Engo Melo are present.

The PIO has clearly mentioned that land in question has never been acquisitioned, no process has been taken up as yet. However villagers of Aliney in the month of August, 2020 had submitted a representation for land donation for defence purpose, but after that no further action has been taken by the district administration. The PIO has also submitted that she has furnished all the information as asked for by the Appellant. The information has been dispatched in the address of the Appellant on 15th May, 2024 as received from DLRSO on 10th May, 2024. Further, she informed that telephonically the Appellant was intimated to collect information from the office. On the other hand the Appellant has submitted that he has not received any information till date, so he sought time, so that he can collect information from the office of the PIO, verify and intimate to the commission within ten days from the receipt of the information. The PIO is also directed to bring the hard copies of information already furnished to the Appellant for confirmation. The court is adjourned for the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the commission's court on the next date of hearing. In case the PIO remains absent the penal provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 shall be imposed on her. In case the Appellant remains absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice presuming that the Appellant has received information and is satisfied with the information furnished by the PIO. The court is adjourned for the next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 30th July, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, Ms Pimimya Micro, the Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o Deputy Commissioner Anini, Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

N.B: - PIO and Appellant can avail online mode of hearing by downloading "Webex App" from Google Play store, may contact Shri Himanshu Verma at Mob:- 8878891768 for further technical assistance.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee)
State Chief Information Commissioner
Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Dated, Itanagar the / June, 2024

Memo No.APIC-389/2023

Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

2) Case file.

Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Arunachal **Itanaigan** mation Commission Itanagar